

SC- 72/2024

Jhargram P.S. Case No. 294/2021 dt. 27-11-2021

Present: Sri Sarajit Mazumder, (JO Code: WB00646), Sessions Judge, Jhargram

Order No. 11
07.01.2026

1. Record is put up today by a petition filed by Ld. Lawyer on behalf of accused person.
2. Ld. Advocate for the accused person namely **Krishna Rana** surrendered through his Ld. Lawyer. He is taken into custody .
3. Ld. Advocate for the accused person namely **Krishna Rana** files a bail petition .
4. Ld.P.P as well as Ld Defence Counsel is present today .
5. Copy served.
6. The bail petition is now taken up for hearing.
7. Ld. Defence Counsel and the Ld. P.P. in-charge are present.
8. Ld. Advocate submitted that the accused/petitioners has been falsely implicated in this case. It is further submitted that no such application for bail is either pending or rejected before the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in respect of the accused/petitioners in this case. It is also submitted that there is no chance of their absconding and they are ready to face the trial.
9. Upon perusal of the bail petition and the case record, it appears that W/A was issued against the accused persons namely **Krishna Rana** due to absence On 23.12.2025. Considering the above facts and circumstances, I do not find any reason to justify further detention of the accused petitioners, namely, **Krishna Rana**. It also appears that the accused petitioners voluntarily surrender which is a good gesture.
10. Accordingly, the accused petitioner, namely, **Krishna Rana** may be released on bail upon furnishing a bond of Rs. **1000/-(Rupees one thousand) each with one registered surety** other than previous surety, subject to the satisfaction of **Ld..C.J.M., Jhargram** on condition that he shall appear on each and every date of the proceeding fixed in this case.
11. Hence the bail petition is thus disposed of.
12. **Recall W/A.**
13. To date (07.02.2026) for appearance, if on bail and further order.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

SD/-

Sessions Judge, Jhargram

Sd/-

Sessions Judge Jhargram